the financial position of Aegon are described in note 2.1.2. For the corresponding accounting policy refer to note 2.22.

In addition, the following new standards, amendments to existing standards and interpretations are mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning
January 1, 2013, but are not currently relevant or do not significantly impact the financial position or financial statements:

¿ Annual improvements 2009-2011 Cycle;
¿ IFRS 1 First Time Adoption - Government Loans;
¿ IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements;
¿ IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures; and
¿ IFRIC 20 - Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine.

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 253

Table of Contents

132 Notes to the consolidated financial statements of Aegon N.V. Note 2

2.1.2 Impact of mandatory changes in accounting policies on the financial position

Impact of mandatory changes in accounting policies on the consolidated income statement

2012
(previously
reported)

Change in
accounting policy 2012 1)

2011
(previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy 2011 1)
IFRS 10/11 IAS 19 IAS 19

Impact of changes in accounting policies on
the consolidated income statement

Premium income 19,526 (477) - 19,049 19,521 - 19,521

Investment income 8,501 (88) - 8,413 8,167 - 8,167

Fee and commission income 1,900 (44) - 1,856 1,465 - 1,465

Other revenues 10 (1) - 9 6 - 6
Total revenues 29,937 (610) - 29,327 29,159 - 29,159

Income from reinsurance ceded 4,128 (32) - 4,096 2,775 - 2,775

Results from financial transactions 12,996 12 - 13,008 (187) - (187)

Other income 151 (2) - 149 39 - 39
Total income 47,212 (632) - 46,580 31,786 - 31,786

Premiums to reinsurers 3,735 (33) - 3,702 3,407 - 3,407

Policyholder claims and benefits 35,155 (490) - 34,665 20,230 - 20,230

Profit sharing and rebates 34 (1) - 33 55 - 55

Commissions and expenses 5,736 (112) (65) 5,559 6,164 (22) 6,142

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 254

Impairment charges / (reversals) 206 (7) - 199 483 - 483

Interest charges and related fees 467 52 - 519 491 - 491

Other charges 53 (1) - 52 69 - 69
Total charges 45,386 (592) (65) 44,729 30,899 (22) 30,877

Income before share in profit / (loss) of joint ventures,
associates and tax 1,826 (40) 65 1,851 887 22 909

Share in net result of joint ventures - (13) - (13) - - -

Share in net result of associates 26 2 - 28 29 - 29
Income before tax 1,852 (51) 65 1,866 916 22 938

Income tax (expense) / benefit (320) 19 (22) (323) (44) (7) (51)
Net income 1,532 (32) 43 1,543 872 15 887

Net income attributable to:

Equity holders of Aegon N.V. 1,531 (32) 43 1,542 869 15 884

Non-controlling interests 1 - - 1 3 - 3

Earnings per share (EUR per share)

Basic earnings per share 0.67 (0.01) 0.02 0.68 (0.06) 0.01 (0.05)

Diluted earnings per share 0.67 (0.01) 0.02 0.68 (0.06) 0.01 (0.05)

Earnings per common share calculation

Net income attributable to equity holders of Aegon N.V. 1,531 (32) 43 1,542 869 15 884

Preferred dividend (59) - - (59) (59) - (59)

Coupons on other equity instruments (195) - - (195) (177) - (177)

Coupons and premium on convertible core capital securities (750) - (750)

Earnings attributable to common shareholders 1,277 (32) 43 1,288 (117) 15 (102)

1,907 - - 1,907 1,852 - 1,852

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 255

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (in
million)

1 As reported in Aegon�s Annual Report on Form 20-F dated March 19, 2014.

Supplemental Annual Report 2013

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 256

Table of Contents

133

Impact of mandatory changes in accounting policies on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

2012
(previously
reported)

Change in
accounting policy 2012 1)

2011
(previously
reported)

Change
in

accounting
policy 2011 1)

IFRS 10/11 IAS 19 IAS 19
Impact of changes in accounting policies on the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income
Net income 1,532 (32) 43 1,543 872 15 887

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Changes in revaluation reserve real estate held for own use (5) - - (5) 3 - 3

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans - - (149) (149) - (583) (583)

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified 1 - 37 38 - 179 179

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:

Gains / (losses) on revaluation of available-for-sale investments 4,221 (45) - 4,176 3,113 - 3,113

(Gains) / losses transferred to income statement on disposal and
impairment of available-for-sale investments (465) - - (465) (513) - (513)

Changes in cash flow hedging reserve (92) 6 - (86) 1,058 - 1,058

Movement in foreign currency translation and net foreign
investment hedging reserves (116) - 6 (110) 409 (29) 380

Equity movements of joint ventures - 27 - 27 - - -

Equity movements of associates 22 - - 22 (18) - (18)

Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified (1,064) 13 - (1,051) (1,167) 1 (1,166)

Other comprehensive income for the period (1) (1) - (2) 4 - 4
Total other comprehensive income for the period 2,501 - (106) 2,395 2,889 (432) 2,457
Total comprehensive income 4,033 (32) (63) 3,938 3,761 (417) 3,344

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity holders of Aegon N.V. 4,034 (32) (63) 3,939 3,758 (417) 3,341

Non-controlling interests (1) - - (1) 3 - 3

1 As reported in Aegon�s Annual Report on Form 20-F dated March 19, 2014.

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 257

Table of Contents

134 Notes to the consolidated financial statements of Aegon N.V. Note 2

Impact of mandatory changes in accounting policies on the consolidated statement of financial position

December 31,
2012

(previously
reported)

Change in

accounting policy
December 31,

2012 1)

January 1,
2012

(previously
reported)

Change in

accounting policy
January 1,

2012 1)

IFRS 10/11 IAS 19 IFRS 10/11 IAS 19

Impact of changes in accounting policies on
the consolidated statement of financial position
Assets

Intangible assets 2,948 (463) - 2,485 3,285 (590) - 2,695

Investments 146,182 (1,213) - 144,969 144,079 (1,374) - 142,705

Investments for account of policyholders 153,670 (702) - 152,968 142,529 (866) - 141,663

Derivatives 21,154 (20) 21,134 15,504 (26) - 15,478

Investments in joint ventures - 1,568 - 1,568 - 1,224 - 1,224

Investments in associates 829 (58) - 771 742 (29) - 713

Reinsurance assets 11,987 (22) - 11,965 11,517 (7) - 11,510

Defined benefit assets 201 - (179) 22 303 - (285) 18

Deferred tax assets 33 60 - 93 89 229 - 318

Deferred expenses 11,687 (43) - 11,644 11,432 (38) - 11,394

Other assets and receivables 7,722 (99) - 7,623 7,792 271 - 8,063

Cash and cash equivalents 9,653 (63) - 9,590 8,104 (109) - 7,995
Total assets 366,066 (1,055) (179) 364,832 345,376 (1,315) (285) 343,776

Equity and liabilities

Shareholders� equity 24,630 (154) (1,027) 23,449 21,000 (122) (964) 19,914

Other equity instruments 5,018 - - 5,018 4,720 - - 4,720
Issued capital and reserves attributable to
equity holders of Aegon N.V. 29,648 (154) (1,027) 28,467 25,720 (122) (964) 24,634

Non-controlling interests 13 - - 13 14 - - 14
Group equity 29,661 (154) (1,027) 28,480 25,734 (122) (964) 24,648

Trust pass-through securities 155 - - 155 159 - - 159

Subordinated borrowings 61 (19) - 42 18 (18) - -

Insurance contracts 105,209 (1,205) - 104,004 104,974 (1,452) - 103,522

Insurance contracts for account of policyholders 76,871 (702) - 76,169 73,425 (866) - 72,559

Investment contracts 17,768 (1) - 17,767 20,847 (1) - 20,846

Investment contracts for account of policyholders 78,418 - - 78,418 71,433 - - 71,433

Derivatives 17,848 204 - 18,052 12,728 172 - 12,900

Borrowings 12,758 984 - 13,742 10,141 1,075 - 11,216

Provisions 331 (1) - 330 444 - - 444

Defined benefit liabilities 2,222 - 1,328 3,550 2,184 - 1,147 3,331

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 258

Deferred revenue liabilities 106 (2) - 104 104 (1) - 103

Deferred tax liabilities 3,609 (33) (480) 3,096 2,499 (27) (468) 2,004

Other liabilities 20,716 (122) - 20,594 19,501 (70) - 19,431

Accruals 333 (4) - 329 1,185 (5) - 1,180
Total liabilities 336,405 (901) 848 336,352 319,642 (1,193) 679 319,128

Total equity and liabilities 366,066 (1,055) (179) 364,832 345,376 (1,315) (285) 343,776

1 As reported in Aegon�s Annual Report on Form 20-F dated March 19, 2014.

Supplemental Annual Report 2013

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 259

Table of Contents

135

Impact of changes in accounting policies on the consolidated statement of changes in equity

December 31,
2012

(previously
reported)

Change in

accounting
policy

December 31,
2012 1)

December 31,
2011

(previously
reported)

Change in

accounting
policy

December 31,
2011 1)

IFRS 10/11 IAS 19 IFRS 10/11 IAS 19

Impact of changes in accounting policies on the
statement of changes in equity

Share capital 9,099 - - 9,099 9,097 - - 9,097

Retained earnings 10,504 (155) 58 10,407 9,403 - 15 9,418

Revaluation reserves 6,082 (9) - 6,073 3,464 - - 3,464

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans - - (1,085) (1,085) - - (979) (979)

Other reserves (1,055) 10 - (1,045) (964) - - (964)
Shareholders� equity 24,630 (154) (1,027) 23,449 21,000 - (964) 20,036

1 As reported in Aegon�s Annual Report on Form 20-F dated March 19, 2014.

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 260

Table of Contents

136 Notes to the consolidated financial statements of Aegon N.V. Note 2

Impact of mandatory changes in accounting policies on the consolidated cash flow statement

2012
(previously
reported)

Change in

accounting policy 2012 1)

2011
(previously
reported)

Change
in

accounting
policy 2011 1)

IFRS 10/11 IAS 19 IAS 19
Impact of changes in accounting policies on the consolidated
cash flow statement
Income / (loss) before tax 1,852 (51) 65 1,866 916 22 938
Results from financial transactions (12,903) - - (12,903) 187 - 187
Amortization and depreciation 1,439 (22) - 1,417 1,651 - 1,651
Impairment losses 206 (8) - 198 483 - 483
Income from joint ventures - 13 - 13 - - -
Income from associates (26) - - (26) (29) - (29)
Release of cash flow hedging reserve (62) - - (62) (18) - (18)
Other (139) (36) (149) (324) (138) (583) (721)
Adjustments of non-cash items (11,485) (53) (149) (11,687) 2,136 (583) 1,553
Insurance and investment liabilities (3,224) (3) - (3,227) (4,940) - (4,940)
Insurance and investment liabilities for account of policyholders 11,042 (241) - 10,801 (154) - (154)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 536 (70) 84 550 (421) 561 140
Accrued income and prepayments (1,743) 12 - (1,731) (1,460) - (1,460)
Changes in accruals 6,611 (302) 84 6,393 (6,975) 561 (6,414)
Purchase of investments (other than money market investments) (32,464) 446 - (32,018) (29,612) - (29,612)
Purchase of derivatives (1,528) - - (1,528) (1,350) - (1,350)
Disposal of investments (other than money market investments) 34,050 (308) - 33,742 34,924 - 34,924
Disposal of derivatives 507 - - 507 1,599 - 1,599
Net purchase of investments for account of policyholders 960 237 - 1,197 (1,577) - (1,577)
Net change in cash collateral (179) 2 - (177) 2,180 - 2,180
Net purchase of money market investments 552 4 - 556 445 - 445
Cash flow movements on operating items not reflected in
income 1,898 381 - 2,279 6,609 - 6,609
Tax paid 105 28 - 133 (375) - (375)
Other 53 (34) - 19 (45) - (45)
Net cash flows from operating activities (966) (31) - (997) 2,266 - 2,266
Purchase of individual intangible assets (other than VOBA and
future servicing rights) (38) 2 - (36) (18) - (18)
Purchase of equipment and real estate for own use (65) 2 - (63) (72) - (72)
Acquisition of subsidiaries and associates, net of cash (126) 103 - (23) (99) - (99)
Disposal of intangible asset 1 (1) - - 1 - 1
Disposal of equipment 10 - - 10 18 - 18
Disposal of subsidiaries and associates, net of cash 286 (10) - 276 823 - 823
Dividend received from associates 2 70 - 72 3 - 3
Other 1 - - 1 (3) - (3)
Net cash flows from investing activities 71 166 - 237 653 - 653
Issuance of share capital 2 - - 2 913 - 913
Issuance of non-cumulative subordinated notes 271 - - 271 - - -
Proceeds from TRUPS, subordinated loans and borrowings 6,693 (240) - 6,453 5,627 - 5,627
Repurchase of convertible core capital securities - - - - (1,500) - (1,500)
Repayment of TRUPS, subordinated loans and borrowings (3,886) 149 - (3,737) (4,342) - (4,342)
Dividends paid (207) - - (207) (59) - (59)

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 261

Coupons and premium on convertible core capital securities - - - - (750) - (750)
Coupons on perpetual securities (230) - - (230) (237) - (237)
Coupons on non-cumulative subordinated notes (30) - - (30) - - -
Other (11) - - (11) (26) - (26)
Net cash flows from financing activities 2,602 (91) - 2,511 (374) - (374)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,707 44 - 1,751 2,545 - 2,545

Net cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 7,826 (109) - 7,717 5,174 - 5,174
Effects of changes in exchange rate 27 2 - 29 107 - 107
Net cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 9,560 (63) - 9,497 7,826 - 7,826
Cash and cash equivalents 9,653 (63) - 9,590 8,104 - 8,104
Bank overdrafts (93) - - (93) (278) - (278)
Net cash and cash equivalents 9,560 (63) - 9,497 7,826 - 7,826

1 As reported in Aegon�s Annual Report on Form 20-F dated March 19, 2014.

Supplemental Annual Report 2013

Edgar Filing: AEGON NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 262

Table of Contents

137

2.1.3 Voluntary changes in accounting policies

Aegon adopted voluntary changes in accounting policies, effective January 1, 2014 which are applied retrospectively for all periods presented. Changes to these
policies relate to deferred policy acquisition costs and how Aegon accounts for longevity trends in The Netherlands. In the paragraphs below, details are provided
for these changes in accounting policies.